APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005 POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED WESTERN REGION TRANSMISSION SYSTEM-I, NAGPUR

REF: WRTS-I: RTI: 340/22\2

Date- 20.06.2018

Appeal Letter

1. Name of Appellant

Shri Arunkumar Utwal,

18, Friends colony, Ranala,

PO:Kamptee, Dist:Nagpur (M.S)

2. Name of Public Authority

Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd

Western Region Transmission System-I

Nagpur

Through Shri Pankaj Dalal Chief Manager- (PMS) & Public Information Officer POWERGRID, WR-I, Nagpur

Reasons for Appeal:

Due to Incomplete Information provided inspite of availablity vide WRTS-I/PMS/340/2080 dated 24.04.2018 by PIO, POWERGRID, Western Region-I, Nagpur, against the Request of the Appellant dated 04.04.2018, the Appellant has requested that the desired information may be provided completely as it is available in I.A.& Petition and has filed for seeking the following information:-

- 1) Expansion /Upgradation of SCADA/EMS system at SLDCs of Western Region project cost: As per I.A. & Actual
- 2) Depreciation: As per I.A. & Actual in petition for S/W H/W & Aux. Power supply
- 3) yearly tariff- As per I.A. & as per actual in petition.

After receipt of appeal dated 22.05.2018 PIO has been called and made aware of the queries in the appeal.

PIO said that, as per the details given by RHQ- WR-I Commercial department the following information was given vide letter ref no. WRTS-I/PMS/340/2080 dated 24.04.2018 by PIO:

S.N.	Information Sought	Information Furnished				
1	Project: Expansion/upgradation of SCADA/EMS system at		As Per Invest ment Approval	As per Certificate		
	SLDCs of Western Region Project cost: as per Investment approval & as per actual	Project Cost	53.62 Crs.	60.34 Crs		
	Depreciation: As per I.A &	Depreciation	As Per Invest ment Approval	As per Petition		
	actual in petition for S/W, H/W & Aux Power supply. Yearly Tariff: As per I.A. & as per actual		Not Available	1.43 *		
		Yeraly Tariff	As per Invetment Approval	As per Actual		
	F		Not Available	CERC order not issued		
		* The Depriciation is calculated @6.33% on Overall H/W, S/W & Aux for 2016-17				

After receipt of Appeal the appeal was forwarded to RHQ, WR-I Commercial deptt. and the Information Furnished earlier has been revised as per the following:

S.N.	Information Sought	Information Furnished		
1	Project: Expansion/upgradation of SCADA/EMS system at SLDCs of Western Region Project cost: as per Investment approval & as per actual Depreciation: As per I.A & actual in petition for S/W, H/W & Aux Power supply. Yearly Tariff: As per I.A. & as per actual	Particulars	As Per Investment Approval (Rs. in Crores)	As per Petition (Rs. in Crores)
		Project Cost	53.62	60.34
		Depreciation	10.35 (As per DPR) #	1.43 *
		Yearly Tariff	1.43 Crs.	CERC order not issued
		# The Depreciation is calculated 30% for S/W, 15% for H/W and 10% for Aux. * The Depriciation is calculated @6.33% on Overall H/W, S/W & Aux for 2016-17		

Decision:

I have examined and sited the documents connected in the matter and gone through the appeal of appellant. After having heard PIO, I am of the view that the PIO has furnished information based on the provision of RTI Act 2005.

As such the appeal is accordingly disposed off with above opinion.

(Dr.V.K.Khare)
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (WR-I) &
APPELLATE AUTHORITY

The second appeal, if any, against the reply of 1st Appellate Authority may be made to the 2nd appellate authority within 90 days of receipt of reply of 1st Appellate Authority.

Address of the 2nd Appellate Authority

Central Information Commission, Room No. 326, C-Wing, 2nd Floor, August Kranti Bhavan, Bhikaji Kama Place, New Delhi-110 066

Distribution:

- Shri Arun Kumar Utwal
 Friends Colony, Ranala,
 Kamptee, Dist: Nagpur 441401
- 2. Shri Pankaj Dalal CM (PMS) & PIO, POWERGRID, WR-I